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REFERENCE.
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IMPORTANT – KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
• Product does not recharge batteries. When AC adapter is in use, batteries will 

automatically shut off.
• DO NOT use the AC adapter if it has been exposed to liquids, has been dropped, or 

is damaged.
• Protect the power cord. Place it so it is not walked on or pinched by furniture or other 

items.
• Keep this cord out of the reach of children.

Prevent serious injury or death
from falls or strangling in the restraint system:
• Never leave child unattended.
• Do not use this product once your child can sit up unaided

or weighs more than 9kg.
• This product is not intended for prolonged periods of sleeping.
• Never use this product on an elevated surface (e.g. a table)
• Always use the restraint system.
• To avoid injury ensure that children are kept away when unfolding and folding this 

product.
• Do not let children play with this product.
• Do not move or lift this product with the baby inside it.
• This product does not replace a cot or a bed. Should your child need to sleep, then it 

should be placed in a suitable cot or bed.
• Do not use the product if any components are broken or missing.
• Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those approved by the 

manufacturer.
• Do not use when the child attempts to climb out.
• Adult assembly is required.
• Tools needed for assembly: Screwdriver (not included).
• Requires four AA(LR6-1.5V) ALKALINE batteries for operation (not included).
• Always use the swing where there is adequate ventilation. To prevent overheating, 

keep the swing away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, direct sun 
light, stoves, amplifiers, or other appliances which produce heat.

• Never use the swing near water (i.e.: bathtub, sink, laundry tub or wet basement, etc.).
• Do not connect to more than the recommended number of power supplies.
• Always use on a flat, level floor.
• SUFFOCATION HAZARD: Young infants have limited head and neck control.
• If the seat is too upright, infant’s head can drop forward and compress the airway.
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PARTS
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*4pcs

I

 

A B

E

C D

F G H

A. Left Seat Frame 
B. Right Seat Frame 
C. Seat Cover 
D. Toy Bar

E. Left Driving Part Group 
F. Right Driving Part Group 
G. Foot Stand 
H. USB power cable

(adapter not included)

I. Screw*4pcs       



ASSEMBLY
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1. As below picture, take out the left and 
right driving part groups and open the two 
legs until a “click” is heard.

2. Install the foot stand by inserting the 2 
foot stand into the housing & leg tube until 
a “click” is heard. Pay attention to the 
direction of the left and right driving part 
groups.

3. Assemble left & right seat frame when a “click” is heard. Unfold the backrest and seat tube.
Then put on the fabric seat cover over the frame and make it fit tidily.

“click”

left right

power cable
socket

left right

backrest tube
backrest tube

seat frame

seat frame

“click”
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4. Fix the screws on both sides of the seat, tighten two screws on each side using a screwdriver. 
(total 4 screws)

5. Install the hanging tubes: Insert the 2 hanging tubes into the plastic part holes until a “click” is 
heard. (5.1)

6. Install toy bar and toys: Insert the 2 ends of the toy bar into the support hole at each side, and 
hang up the toys, you can also release the toy bar by pressing the 2 plastic spring buttons at 
the end of toy bar. (6.1)

（5.1） （6.1）
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FUNCTIONS

1.Press the two buttons at two sides at 
the same time to adjust the seat 
position. There are two positions 
available.

2. Folding: Folding the swing frame by pressing the 2 buttons in the front and back 
side on the 2 sides of the swing frame.

3. Press the lock buatton to stop the 
swing, and if you want to resume to 
swing, just release the lock button.
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4. Tighten the safety harness belts and adjust to proper position for the child as below 
pictures. Warning! Ensure the child’s fingers are kept away when fastening the 
buckles. Always use the restraint system.

2
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A. Power on/off
B. Speed button. Total five speeds, from slow to fast (press 5th speed and press again to stop)
C. Music button, 12 melodies. (press to start from 1st melody, press again to move to next one, 

keeping pressing for 3-5 seconds to stop.)
D. Speed indication light
E. Volume down button
F. Timer (15mins, 30mins, 60mins)
G. Nature song button
H. Timer indication light
I. Volume up button
J. Battery door (need 4 SIZE AA battery)

OPERATION BOARD INSTRUCTION
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B
A

J

H
C

E

D

F
G

I

(batteries not included)

4X  1.5V SIZE AA/LR6 

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+



• Keep the batteries out of children’s reach.
• Only the recommended batteries or equivalent are to be used.
• Remove exhausted batteries from the product.
• Recommended type batteries-alkaline disposables, size AA(LR6-1.5V).
• The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with 

items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
• No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
• Don’t use the appliance in tropical climates.
• The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled 

with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
• Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat 

such as sunshine, fire or the like.
• The product complies with the applicable European directives and an evaluation 

method of conformity for these directives was done.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• Transformers used with the infant swing are to be regularly examined for damage to 

the cord, plug, enclosure and other parts, and in the event of such damage, they shall 
not be used.

Waste Disposal and Environmental Protection!
• Be environmentally friendly.
• Return the tool, accessories and packaging to a recycling centre when you have 

finished with them.
• Electrical machines do not belong in domestic waste.
• Take the equipment to a waste disposal site.
• The plastic and metal parts that are used can be separated out into pure grade, which 

allows recycling. 

FOR SAFE BATTERY USE
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• Remove the pad from the seat frame.
• Swing cover and head hugger are machine washable at 30°C. Do not use bleach. Dry 

naturally.
• To clean the seat, restraint system, and motorized frame, use a mild cleaning agent 

and damp cloth. Rinse with clean water to remove residue.
• Please clean, maintain and check this product regularly.
• Periodically check the swing for loose fasteners or broken parts and tighten as 

needed.
• Remove batteries before storing the swing. Store in dry area. Store away from 

children.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
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VIKTIGT - BEHÅLL DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR FRAMTIDIGA REFERENS.
• Produkten laddar inte upp batterierna. När nätadaptern används stängs batterierna 

av automatiskt.
• ANVÄND INTE nätadaptern om den har utsatts för vätskor, tappats eller skadats.
• Skydda nätsladden. Placera den så att den inte blir trampad på eller kläms av möbler 

eller andra föremål.
• Förvara den här sladden utom räckhåll för barn.

Förhindra allvarlig skada eller dödsfall från fall eller
kvävning i fasthållningsanordningen:
• Lämna aldrig barnet utan uppsikt.
• Använd INTE denna produkt när ditt barn kan sitta upp utan hjälp

eller väger mer än 9 kg.
• Denna produkt är inte avsedd för längre perioder av sömn.
• Använd aldrig denna produkt på en upphöjd yta (t.ex. ett bord).
• Använd alltid fasthållningsanordningen.
• För att undvika skador, se till att barnet hålls borta när produkten fälls upp och ner.
• Låt inte barn leka med denna produkt.
• Flytta eller lyft INTE produkten medan barnet är i.
• Produkten ersätter inte en barnsäng eller säng. Om ditt barn behöver sova, ska det 

placeras i en lämplig spjälsäng eller säng.
• Använd inte produkten om några beslag är trasiga eller saknas.
• Använd inte andra reservdelar eller tillbehör än de som godkänts av tillverkaren.
• Avbryt användningen när ett aktivt barn försöker klättra ut.
• Produkten måste monteras av en vuxen.
• Verktyg som behövs för montering: Skruvmejsel (ingår ej).
• Kräver fyra AA (LR6-1.5V) ALKALINE-batterier för drift (ingår ej).
• Använd alltid babysittern där det finns tillräcklig ventilation. För att förhindra 

överhettning, håll babysit-tern borta från värmekällor som radiatorer, varmluftskanal-
er, direkt solljus, spisar, förstärkare eller andra apparater som producerar värme.

• Använd aldrig gungan nära vatten (t.ex. badkar, handfat, tvättkar eller i  en våt 
källare, etc.).

• Anslut inte till mer än det rekommenderade antalet nätaggregat.
• Använd alltid på ett slätt, plant golv.
• Kvävningsrisk: Små spädbarn har begränsad kontroll över huvud och nacke.
• Om sätet är för upprätt kan barnets huvud falla framåt och komprimera luftvägarna.

VARNING!
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*4st
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A B

E

C D

F G H

A. Vänster stolsram
B. Höger stolsram
C. Sitskydd
D. Leksaksbåge

E. Vänster driftdelsgrupp
F. Höger driftdelsgrupp
G. Fotstöd
H. USB-strömkabel (adapter ingår ej)

I. Skruv*4st
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MONTERING

1. Enligt bilden nedan, ta ut den vänstra och 
högra driftdelsgrupperna och öppna de 
två benen tills ett "klick" hörs.

2. Montera fotstativet genom att sätta in det 
andra fotstativet i höljet och benet tills ett 
"klick" hörs. Var uppmärksam på 
riktningen för vänster och höger 
driftdelsgrupper.

3. Montera vänster och höger stolsram när ett "klick" hörs. Fäll ut ryggstödet och sittsröret.
Sätt på sätesöverdraget över ramen och få det att sitta ordentligt på plats.

“Klick”

vänster höger

strömkabeluttag

vänster höger

ryggstödsrör
ryggstödsrör

bakre ram

bakre ram

“Klick”
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4. Fäst skruvarna på båda sidor av sätet, dra åt två skruvar på varje sida med en skruvmejsel. 
(totalt 4 skruvar)

5. Montera hängrören: Sätt i de två hängande rören i hålen på plastdelarna tills ett "klick" 
hörs.(5.1)

6. Installera leksaksbågen och leksaker: Sätt in de två ändarna av leksaksbågen i stödhålen på 
varje sida och häng upp leksakerna. Du kan också lossa leksaksstången genom att trycka på 
de två fjäderbelastade knapparna i ändarna av leksaksstången. (6.1)

（5.1） （6.1）
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FUNKTIONER

1. Tryck på de två knapparna samtidigt 
för att justera sittläget. Det finns två 
valbara positioner.

2. Hopfällning Fäll ihop svängramen genom att trycka på de två knapparna på fram- 
och baksidan på svängramens två sidor.

3. Tryck på låsknappen för att stoppa 
svängningen, och om du vill fortsätta 
att svänga, släpp bara låsknappen.
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4. Dra åt säkerhetsbältena och justera till rätt position för barnet enligt bilderna nedan. 
Varning! Se till att barnets fingrar hålls borta när spännena fästs. Använd alltid 
fasthållning-sanordningen.

2

1

SE
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A. Ström på/av
B. Hastighetsknapp. Totalt fem hastigheter, från långsam till snabb (tryck på femte hastigheten 

och tryck igen för att stoppa)
C. Musikknapp, 12 melodier. (tryck för att starta från första melodin, tryck igen för att gå till 

nästa, håll nedtryckt i 3-5 sekunder för att stoppa.)
D. Varvtalsindikator
E. Volym ned -knapp
F. Timer (15 minuter, 30 minuter, 60 minuter)
G. Knapp för natursång
H. Timerindikatorlampa
J. Batterilucka (behöver 4-AA -batterier)
I. Volym upp -knapp

BRUKSANVISNING MANÖVRERINGSDON

SE

 

B
A

J

H
C

E

D

F
G

I

(Batterier ingår inte.)

4X 1.5V SIZE AA/LR6  

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+
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• Förvara batterierna utom räckhåll för barn.
• Endast de rekommenderade batterierna eller motsvarande ska användas.
• Ta bort förbrukade batterier från produkten.
• Rekommenderade batterier-alkaliska engångsbatterier, storlek AA (LR6-1.5V).
• Ventilationen ska inte hindras genom att täcka ventilationsöppningarna med föremål 

som tidningar, dukar, gardiner etc.
• Inga öppna eldslågor så som tända ljus bör placeras på apparaten.
• Använd inte apparaten i tropiska klimat.
• Apparaten får inte utsättas för droppar eller stänk från vatten och inga föremål fyllda 

med vätskor, så som vaser, får placeras på apparaten.
• Batterier (batteripaket eller batterier installerade) får inte utsättas för överdriven 

värme som solsken, eld eller liknande.
• Produkten överensstämmer med tillämpliga europeiska direktiv och en utvärdering-

smetod för överens-stämmelse för dessa direktiv har blivit gjorda.
• Batterier som inte är uppladdningsbara får inte laddas.
• OLIKA TYPER AV BATTERIER ELLER NYA OCH ANVÄNDA BATTERIER SKA 

INTE BLANDAS.
• Batterierna ska sättas i med rätt polaritet.
• Strömadaptern som används med denna babysitter ska regelbundet undersökas för 

skador på sladden, kontakten, höljet och andra delar, och i händelse av sådan skada 
får de inte användas.

Avfallshantering och miljöskydd! 
• Var miljövänlig.
• Lämna tillbaka produkten, tillbehören och förpackningen till en återvinningsstation när 

du är klar med dem.
• Elektriska maskiner hör inte hemma i hushållsavfallet.
• Ta med utrustningen till en avfallshanteringsplats.
• Plast- och metalldelarna som används kan separeras till ren kvalitet, vilket möjliggör 

återvinning.

FÖR SÄKER BATTERIANVÄNDNIN

SE
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• Ta bort dynan från stolsramen.
• Gungöverdraget och huvudstödet kan tvättas i maskin i 30 ° C. Använd inte blekme-

del. Torka naturligt.
• Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel och en fuktig trasa för att rengöra sätet, fasthålln-

ingssystemet och den motoriserade ramen. Skölj med rent vatten för att ta bort 
rester.

• Rengör, underhåll och kontrollera denna produkt regelbundet.
• Kontrollera regelbundet svängningen för lösa fästelement eller trasiga delar och dra 

åt vid behov.
• Ta bort batterierna innan du förvarar babysittern. Förvaras torrt.

Förvaras åtskilt från barn.

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL



VIKTIG – TA VARE PÅ DENNE BRUKSAN-VISNINGEN FOR SENERE BRUK.
• Produktet lader ikke batterier. Når strømadapteren er i bruk, slås batteriene automa-

tisk av.
• IKKE bruk strømadapteren hvis den har vært utsatt for væsker, har falt i gulvet eller 

er skadet.
• Beskytt strømledningen. Plasser den slik at den ikke blir tråkket på eller klemmes av 

møbler og lignende.
• Hold denne ledningen utenfor barns rekkevidde

Bruk sikkerhetsselen for å unngå fallskader,
kvelning og dødsfall.
• Etterlat aldri barnet uten tilsyn.
• IKKE bruk dette produktet når barnet ditt kan sitte oppreist uten hjelp,

eller veier mer enn 9 kg.
• Dette produktet er ikke beregnet for lengre perioder med søvn.
• Bruk aldri dette produktet på en forhøyet overflate (f.eks. et bord).
• Bruk alltid sikkerhetsselen.
• For å unngå personskade, hold barnet unna når du slår opp og klapper sammen dette 

produktet.
• Ikke la barn leke med dette produktet.
• Ikke flytt eller løft dette produktet med babyen i.
• Dette produktet er ikke en egnet erstatning for krybbe eller seng. Om barnet ditt skal 

sove, plasser hen i en egnet krybbe eller seng.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis noen komponenter er ødelagte eller mangler.
• Ikke bruk andre reservedeler enn dem som er godkjente av produsenten eller 

distributøren.
• Avslutt bruken av produktet når barnet er stort nok til å prøve å klatre ut av det.
• Skal monteres av en voksen.
• Verktøy som trengs for montering: Skrutrekker (ikke inkludert).
• Produktet krever fire AA (LR6-1,5 V) ALKALISKE batterier for bruk (inngår ikke).
• Sørg for at det er tilstrekkelig ventilasjon der du bruker babystolen. For å unngå overop-

pheting, hold stolen borte fra varmekilder som radiatorer, panelovner, direkte sollys, 
stekeovner, forsterkere eller andre apparater som produserer varme.

• Bruk aldri stolen i nærheten av vann (dvs. badekar, vask, vaskerom eller våt kjeller osv.).
• Ikke koble til mer enn anbefalt antall strømforsyninger.
• Bruk alltid på et flatt gulv.
• KVELNINGSFARE Små spedbarn har begrenset hode- og nakkekontroll.
• Hvis setet er for oppreist, kan spedbarnets hode falle fremover og klemme sammen 

luftveiene.

ADVARSEL!

20
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DELER

*4st

I

 

A B

E

C D

F G H

A. Venstre seteramme
B. Høyre seteramme
C. Setetrekk
D. Leketøysstang

E. Huskestativ venstre del
F. Huskestativ høyre del
G. Fotstativ
H. USB strømkabel
    (adapter ikke inkludert)

I. Skrue * 4 stk
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MONTERING

1. Som vist på bildet nedenfor, ta ut 
venstre og høyre huskestativ, og 
åpne de to beina til du hører et klikk.

2. Monter de to delene av fotstativet inn 
i de korresponderende rørene på de 
to huskestativdelene, til du hører et 
klikk. Vær oppmerksom på retningen 
til høyre og venstre huskestativdeler.

3. Monter venstre og høyre seteramme til du hører et klikk. Brett ut ryggstøtten og 
seterøret.
Sett tøytrekket på rammen til det sitter som det skal.

“Klikk”

Venstre Høyre

strømkabeluttak

Venstre Høyre

NO

Ryggstøtterør
Ryggstøtterør

Seteramme

Seteramme

“Klikk”
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4.Fest skruene på begge sider av setet, stram to skruer på hver side med en skrutrek-
ker. (totalt 4 skruer)

5. Monter de hengerørene: Sett de 2 hengerørene inn i hullene på plastdelene, til du 
hører et klikk.(5.1)

6. Installer leketøystang og leker: Sett de to endene av leketøystangen inn i støttehul-
let på hver side, og heng på lekene. Du kan også løsne leketøysstangen ved å 
trykke på de to fjærknappene i plast på enden av leketøysstangen. (6.1)

（5.1） （6.1）

NO
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FUNKSJONER

1. Trykk inn de to knappene (en på hver 
side) samtidig for å justere seteposis-
jonen. Det er to posisjoner å velge 
mellom.

2. Klappe sammen stolen Klapp sammen stolen ved å trykke på de 2 knappene på 
framsiden og baksiden av huskerammen.

3. Trykk på låseknappen for å stoppe 
husken. Hvis du vil gjenoppta 
huskingen, er det bare å slippe opp 
låseknappen.

NO
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4. Stram sikkerhetsbeltene og juster til riktig posisjon for barnet, som vist på bildene 
nedenfor. Advarsel! Forsikre deg om at barnets fingre holdes borte når du 
lukker spennen. Bruk alltid sikkerhetsselen.

2

1

NO



A. Av-/på-knapp
B. Hastighetknappen. Totalt fem hastigheter, fra sakte til raskt (trykk på femte 

hastighet og trykk igjen for å stoppe)
C. Musikkknapp, 12 melodier. (trykk for å starte fra første melodi, trykk igjen for å gå til 

neste, og trykk i 3-5 sekunder for å stoppe.)
D. Lys for hastighetsindikasjon
E. Volum ned-knappen
F. Timer (15min, 30min, 60min)
G. Natursang-knappen
H. Lys for timer
J. Batterideksel (trenger 4 AA-batterier)
I. Volum opp-knappen

26
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INSTRUKSJONER FOR KONTROLLPANELET

 

B
A

J

H
C

E

D

F
G

I

(Batterier er ikke inkludert.)

4X 1.5V SIZE AA/LR6

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+
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• Hold batteriene utenfor barns rekkevidde.
• Kun de anbefalte batteriene eller tilsvarende skal brukes.
• Fjern brukte batterier fra produktet.
• Anbefalte batterier er alkaliske engangsbatterier i størrelse AA (LR6-1,5V).
• Ventilasjonen må ikke hindres ved å dekke ventilasjonsåpningene med gjenstander 

som aviser, duker, gardiner osv.
• Ingen varmekilder med åpen flamme, som tente lys, skal plasseres på apparatet.
• Ikke bruk apparatet i tropiske klima.
• Apparatet skal ikke utsettes for drypp eller sprut. Ingen gjenstander fylt med væske, 

for eksempel vaser, skal plasseres på apparatet.
• Batterier (batteripakke eller batterier installert) skal ikke utsettes for høy varme, som 

solskinn, åpen ild eller lignende.
• Produktet er i samsvar med gjeldende europeiske direktiver, og det ble gjort en 

evalueringsmetode for samsvar med disse direktivene.
• Ikke-oppladbare batterier skal ikke lades.
• ULIKE TYPER BATTERIER, ELLER NYE OG BRUKTE BATTERIER, SKAL IKKE 

BLANDES.
• Batterier skal settes inn med riktig polaritet.
•  Adaptere som brukes med babystolen, skal undersøkes regelmessig for å avdekke 

eventuelle skader på ledningen eller andre deler. Om du oppdager skader, slutt å 
bruke adapteren.

Avfallshåndtering og miljøvern!
• Vær miljøvennlig.
• Returner verktøyet, tilbehøret og emballasjen til en gjenvinningsstasjon når du er 

ferdig med dem.
• Elektriske maskiner hører ikke hjemme i husholdningsavfall.
• Ta utstyret med til en miljøstasjon.
• Plast- og metalldelene som brukes kan deles i ren klasse, noe som gjør det mulig å 

resirkulere. 

FOR SIKKER BATTERIBRUK
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• Fjern puten fra seterammen.
• Trekk og hodepute kan vaskes i maskin ved 30 °C. Ikke bruk blekemiddel. Tørk 

naturlig.
• For å rengjøre setet, sikkerhetssystemet og den motoriserte rammen, bruk et mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel og en fuktig klut. Skyll med rent vann for å fjerne rester.
• Rengjør, vedlikehold og kontroller dette produktet regelmessig.
• Kontroller stolen regelmessig for avdekke eventuelle løse festeinnretninger eller 

ødelagte deler. Stram til ved behov.
• Ta ut batteriene før du setter stolen til lagring.

Oppbevares på et tørt sted. Oppbevares utenfor barns rekkevidde.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
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VIGTIGT - GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG.
• Produktet oplader ikke batterier. Når stolen er tilsluttet stikkontakt, slukker batterierne 

automatisk.
• Sæt IKKE stikket i i stikkontakten, hvis det har været vådt, er blevet tabt eller er 

beskadiget.
• Beskyt ledningen. Placer ledningen, så den ikke sidder imod eller klemmes af møbler 

eller andre genstande.
• Opbevar ledningen utilgængeligt for børn.

Undgå alvorlig personskade eller dødsfald som følge
af fald eller kvælning i sikkerhedsselen:
• Efterlad ALDRIG barnet uden opsyn.
• Brug IKKE dette produkt, når dit barn kan sidde selv eller vejer mere end 9 kg.
• Dette produkt er ikke egnet til at sove i, i længere tid ad gangen.
• Placér aldrig dette produkt på en hævet overflade (fx et bord).
• Brug altid sikkerhedsselen.
• For at undgå skader, skal du sørge for, at der ikke er børn i nærheden, når du udfolder og 

sammenfold-er produktet.
• Lad ikke børn lege med dette produkt.
• Flyt eller løft IKKE dette produkt, når barnet sidder i det.
• Dette produkt er ikke en erstatning for en vugge eller en seng. Trænger dit barn til at sove, 

skal det placeres i en egnet vugge eller seng.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis nogle dele er i stykker eller mangler.
• Brug ikke andre reservedele eller tilbehør end dem, der er godkendt af producenten.
• Stop brugen af skråstolen, når et aktivt barn forsøger at kravle ud selv.
• Skal monteres af en voksen.
• Nødvendigt værktøj til montering: Skruetrækker (medfølger ikke).
• Kræver fire AA (LR6-1.5V) ALKALINE batterier (medfølger ikke).
• Brug altid gyngen på steder med tilstrækkelig ventilation. For at undgå overophedning skal 

skråstolen holdes væk fra varmekilder som f.eks. radiatorer, brændeovne, direkte sollys, 
komfurer, forstærkere eller andre apparater, der producerer varme.

• Brug aldrig skråstolen i nærheden af vand (dvs. badekar, håndvask, vaskemaskine eller i en 
våd kælder, osv.).

• Tilslut ikke til mere end det anbefalede antal strømforsyninger.
• Brug altid på et fladt, plant gulv.
• KVÆLNINGSFARE: Små spædbørn har begrænset hoved- og nakkekontrol.
• Hvis sædet er for oprejst, kan spædbarnets hoved falde fremad og komprimere luftvejen.

ADVARSEL!
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DELE

*4st

I

 

A B

E

C D

F G H

A. Venstre sædestel
B. Højre sædestel
C. Betræk til sæde
D. Legetøjsbøjle

E. Venstre gyngedel
F. Højre gyngedel
G. Nederste stativdel
H. USB strømkabel 
     (adapter medfølger ikke)

I. Skrue 4 stk.



31

DK

MONTERING

1. Som vist på billedet herunder, find 
venstre og højre gyngedel og åbn de 
to ben, indtil der lyder et "klik".

2. Montér de nederste stativdele ved at 
sætte dem ind i højre og venstre 
gyngedel. Tryk, indtil der lyder et 
"klik". Vær opmærksom på retningen 
af venstre og højre gyngedel. venstre 
højre

3. Saml venstre og højre sæderamme, og tryk indtil der høres et "klik". Fold ryglænet 
og sæderøret ud.
Sæt betrækket på rammen og tilpas det, så det sidder godt.

“Klikk”

venstre højre

stik til 
strømkabel

venstre højre

ryglæn stang
ryglæn stang

sædets stel

sædets stel

“Klikk”
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4. Skru de to skruer i på begge sider af sædet med en skruetrækker (i alt 4 skruer, 2 
på hver side).

5. Monter hængestængerne: Sæt de 2 hængestænger i plastikdelens huller, indtil der 
lyder et "klik". (5.1)

6. Montering af legetøjsbøjle og legetøj: Sæt legetøjsbøjlens 2 ender ind i hullerne på 
hver side. Hæng legetøjet op. Du kan afmontere legetøjsbøjlen ved at trykke på de 2 
plastikknapper for enderne af legetøjsbøjlen. (6.1)

（5.1） （6.1）
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1.Tryk på de to knapper på de to sider 
på samme tid for at justere sædepo-
sitionen. Der er to positioner.

2. Sammenfoldning: Fold skråstolens stel ved at trykke på de 2 knapper på forsiden og 
bagsiden på stellets 2 sider.

3. Tryk på låseknappen for at stoppe 
gyngen, og hvis du vil fortsætte med 
at gynge, skal du bare slippe 
låseknappen.

FUNKTIONER
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4. Spænd sikkerhedsselen og juster den til den korrekte position for barnet, som vist 
på billederne herunder. Advarsel! Sørg for, at barnets fingre holdes væk, når 
spænderne fastgøres. Brug altid sikkerhedsselen.

2

1
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A. Tænd/sluk
B. Hastighedsknap. I alt fem hastigheder, fra langsom til hurtig (tryk på 5. hastighed og 

tryk igen for at stoppe)
C. Musikknap, 12 melodier. (tryk for at starte fra 1. melodi, tryk igen for at gå til næste 

og tryk i 3-5 sekunder for at stoppe.)
D. Hastighedsindikator
E. Knap til at skrue ned for lyden
F. Timer (15 minutter, 30 minutter, 60 minutter)
G. Knap til naturlyde
H. Timerindikator
I. Knap til at skrue op for lyden
J. Batteridæksel (bruger 4 x AA -batterier)

BRUG AF KONTROLPANEL

 

B
A

J

H
C

E

D

F
G

I

(Batterier medfølger ikke)

4X 1.5V SIZE AA/LR6

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+
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• Opbevar batterierne uden for børns rækkevidde.
• Brug kun de anbefalede eller tilsvarende batterier.
• Fjern brugte batterier fra produktet.
• Anbefalet batteritype: alkaliske til engangsbrug, størrelse AA (LR6-1.5V).
• Ventilationen bør ikke hæmmes ved at dække ventilationsåbningerne med 

genstande, som fx aviser, duge, gardiner osv.
• Placér ikke skråstolen i nærheden af åben ild såsom tændte stearinlys og andre 

varmekilder.
• Brug ikke apparatet i tropiske klimaer.
• Apparatet må ikke udsættes for dryp eller stænk og placér ikke væskefyldte 

genstande såsom vaser ovenpå apparatet.
• Batterier (batteripakke eller installerede batterier) må ikke udsættes for overdreven 

varme som direkte sollys, ild eller lignende.
• Produktet overholder de gældende europæiske direktiver og blev evalueret i overens-

stemmelse med disse direktiver.
• Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades.
• Bland ikke forskellige batterityper eller nye og brugte batterier.
• Batterier skal indsættes med den rigtige polaritet.
• Tjek regelmæssigt brugte transformere efter skader på ledning, kontakt og andre 

dele. Er nogle af disse dele beskadiget, må de ikke bruges.

Bortskaffelse af affald og miljøbeskyttelse!
• Vær miljøvenlig.
• Tag værktøj, tilbehør og emballage til en genbrugsstation, når du er færdig med at 

bruge dem.
• Elektriske maskiner hører ikke hjemme i husholdningsaffaldet.
• Tag udstyret med til en genbrugsstation.
• De brugte plastik- og metaldele kan sorteres og derved genbruges.

SIKKER BRUG AF BATTERI
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• Fjern hynden fra sædestellet.
• Betræk og hovedstøtte kan maskinvaskes ved 30°C. Brug ikke blegemiddel. 

Lufttørres.
• Brug et mildt rengøringsmiddel og en fugtig klud til rengøring af sæde, 

sikkerhedsselesystem og det motoriserede stel. Skyl med rent vand for at fjerne 
sæberester.

• Rengør, vedligehold og tjek dette produkt regelmæssigt.
• Kontroller med jævne mellemrum skråstolen for løse skruer eller ødelagte dele og 

stram til efter behov.
• Fjern batterierne, før skråstolen sættes til opbevaring.

Opbevares tørt. Opbevares væk fra børn.

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
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TÄRKEÄÄ – SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET TULEVAA KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN.
• Tuote ei lataa paristoja. Laitteen ollessa kytkettynä verkkovirtaan paristot sammuvat 

automaattisesti.
• ÄLÄ käytä virtajohtoa, jos se on kastunut, pudonnut tai vaurioitunut.
• Ole huolellinen käyttäessäsi virtajohtoa. Sijoita se siten, ettei sen päälle astuta eikä 

se jää puristuksiin huonekalujen tai muiden esineiden alle.
• Pidä johto lasten ulottumattomissa.
• Käytä vain valmistajan toimittamaa virtajohtoa.

Estä lapsen putoamisesta tai turvavaljaisiin kuristumisesta
johtuva loukkaantuminen tai kuolema:
• Älä koskaan jätä lasta ilman valvontaa.
• Älä käytä tätä tuotetta, jos lapsesi osaa istua itsenäisesti tai painaa yli 9 kg.
• Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu pitkäaikaiseen nukkumiseen.
• Älä koskaan käytä tätä tuotetta korokkeella (esim. pöydällä).
• Käytä aina turvavaljaita.
• Vammojen välttämiseksi varmista, ettei lapsesi ole tuotteen lähellä avatessasi tai taittaessasi 

sitä kokoon.
• Älä anna lapsesi leikkiä tällä tuotteella.
• Älä siirrä tai nosta tuotetta vauvan käyttäessä sitä.
• Tämä tuote ei korvaa kehtoa tai sänkyä. Siirrä lapsi nukkumisen ajaksi sopivaan sänkyyn tai 

kehtoon.
• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin sen osista on rikki tai puuttuu.
• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä varaosia tai lisävarusteita.
• Lopeta tuotteen käyttö, kun lapsi yrittää kiivetä pois sitteristä.
• Vain aikuinen saa koota tuotteen.
• Asennukseen tarvittavat työkalut: Ruuvimeisseli (ei sisälly pakkaukseen).
• Tuote toimii neljällä AA (LR6 1.5V) -alkaliparistolla (eivät sisälly pakkaukseen).
• Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan hyvällä ilmanvaihdolla varustetuissa paikoissa. Estääksesi tuotteen 

ylikuume-nemisen pidä se etäällä lämmönlähteistä, kuten lämpöpattereista, suorasta 
auringonvalosta, liesistä tai muista lämpöä tuottavista laitteista.

• Älä koskaan käytä tuotetta paikoissa, joissa se saattaa kastua (esim. kylpyhuone tai kostea 
kellari).

• Älä liitä laitteeseen ylimääräisiä virtalähteitä.
• Käytä tuotetta vain tasaisella, vaakatasossa olevalla lattialla.
• TUKEHTUMISVAARA Vastasyntyneet vauvat eivät hallitse päänsä ja kaulansa liikkeitä.
• Jos istuin on liian pystyssä, vauvan pää voi notkahtaa alas ja puristaa hengitysteitä.

VAROITUS!
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OSIEN

*4st

I

 

A B

E

C D

F G H

A. Istuinkehikon vasen puoli
B. Istuinkehikon oikea puoli
C. Istuin
D. Lelukaari

E. Vasen sivukappale
F. Oikea sivukappale
G. Jalakset
H. USB-virtajohto 
     (sovitin ei sisälly toimitukseen)

I. Ruuvit 4 kpl



40

FI

TUOTTEEN ASENNUS

1. Oheisen kuvan mukaisesti taivuta 
sivukappaleiden jalat auki ja 
varmista, että ne naksahtavat 
kiinnittymisen merkiksi.

2. Kiinnitä jalakset sivukappaleisiin 
kuvan osoittamalla tavalla ja 
varmista, että ne naksahtavat 
paikoilleen. Ole tarkkana, että 
asennat vasemman ja oikean 
sivukappaleen oikein päin.

3. Yhdistä istuinkehikon vasen ja oikea puoli ja varmista, että osat naksahtavat 
paikoilleen. Taita istuinkehikko auki.
Aseta kangasistuin istuinkehikkoon ja asettele sen reunat putkien päälle.

“click”

vasen oikea

pistoke 
virtajohdolle

vasen oikea

istuinkehikon yläosa
istuinkehikon
yläosa

istuinkehikon alaosa

istuinkehikon alaosa

“click”
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4. Kiinnitä istuimen molemmille puolille kaksi ruuvia ja kiristä ne ruuvimeisselillä. 
(yhteensä neljä ruuvia)

5. Asenna istuin sitterin runkoon: Työnnä istuinkehikon asennusputket sivukappaleiden 
yläosissa oleviin reikiin ja varmista, että ne naksahtavat kiinnittymisen merkiksi. (5.1)

6. Asenna lelukaari ja lelut: Työnnä lelukaaren päät istuinkehikon molemmin puolin 
oleviin asen-nusreikiin ja ripusta lelut kaareen. Lelukaaren voi tarvittaessa irrottaa 
painamalla sen päissä olevia muovisia vapautuspainikkeita. (6.1)

（5.1） （6.1）
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1.Säädä istuimen kallistuskulmaa 
painamalla molemmin puolin olevia 
säätöpainikkeita sama-naikaisesti. 
Valittavana on kaksi kallistuskulmaa.

2. Kokoontaittaminen: Taita sitterin runko painamalla molempien sivukappaleiden etu- 
ja takaosas-sa olevia painikkeita samanaikaisesti.

3. Keinutoiminnon voi lukita ja vapaut-
taa painamalla lukituspainiketta.

TOIMINNOT
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4. Säädä turvavaljaiden istuvuutta alla olevien kuvien mukaisesti.
Varoitus! Varmista, etteivät lapsen sormet jää puristuksiin solkien väliin.
Käytä aina turvavaljaita.

2

1



A. Virta päälle/pois
B. Nopeuden valinta (Viisi nopeutta, valitse sopiva nopeus painamalla painiketta yhden 

tai useamman kerran)
C. Musiikin valinta (Valittavana 12 kappaletta. Käynnistä melodia painamalla painiketta 

ja vaihda kappaletta painamalla painiketta uudestaan. Lopeta musiikki painamalla 
painiketta 3–5 sekunnin ajan.)

D. Nopeuden merkkivalo
E. Laske äänenvoimakkuutta
F. Ajastin (15 min, 30 min, 60 min)
G. Soita luonnon ääniä
H. Ajastimen merkkivalo
J. Paristokotelo (4 x AA-paristoa)
I. Nosta äänenvoimakkuutta
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OHJAIMEN KÄYTTÖ

 

B
A

J

H
C

E

D

F
G

I

(Paristot eivät
sisälly pakkaukseen.)

4X 1.5V SIZE AA/LR6

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+

AA / LR 6-

AA / LR 6+
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• Pidä paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.
• Käytä vain suositeltuja tai niitä vastaavia paristoja.
• Poista loppuun kuluneet paristot tuotteesta.
• Kertakäyttöisten alkaliparistojen käyttö on suositeltavaa, koko AA (LR6 1,5V).
• Älä estä ilmanvaihtoa peittämällä tuuletusaukkoja sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, 

verhoilla tai muilla vastaavilla esineillä.
• Laitteen päälle ei saa asettaa avotulta, kuten sytytettyjä kynttilöitä.
• Älä käytä laitetta trooppisessa ilmastossa.
• Laitetta ei saa altistaa nestepisaroille tai roiskeille, eikä sen päälle saa asettaa 

nesteillä täytettyjä esineitä, kuten maljakoita.
• Paristoja (pakkauksessa tai laitteeseen asennettuina) ei saa altistaa liialliselle 

kuumuudelle, kuten auringonpaisteelle, avotulelle tai muulle vastaavalle lämmönläh-
teelle.

• Tuote on sovellettavien eurooppalaisten direktiivien mukainen ja täyttää niiden 
asettamat laatuvaatimukset.

• Kertakäyttöisiä paristoja ei saa ladata uudelleen.
• Erilaisia paristoja tai uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja ei saa sekoittaa keskenään.
• Asenna paristot oikein napaisuutensa mukaan.
• Muuntajan kunto on tarkastettava säännöllisesti. Älä käytä tuotetta, mikäli johto, 

töpseli, kotelo tai jokin muu sen osa on vahingoittunut.

Tuotteen hävittäminen ja ympäristönsuojelu:
• Ole ympäristöystävällinen.
• Vie laite, lisävarusteet ja pakkaukset kierrätykseen, kun olet lopettanut niiden käytön.
• Sähkölaitteet eivät kuulu kotitalousjätteen joukkoon.
• Vie tuote sähkölaitteiden kierrätykseen.
• Tuotteessa käytetyt muovi- ja metalliosat voidaan erottaa toisistaan kierrätystä 

varten.

PARISTOJEN TURVALLINEN KÄYTTÖ
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• Irrota kangasistuin istuinkehikosta.
• Kangaspäällinen ja päätuki kestävät konepesua 30 asteessa. Älä käytä 

valkaisuainetta. Anna kuivua luonnostaan.
• Istuin, turvavaljaat ja runko voidaan pyyhkiä puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla ja miedolla 

puhdistusaineella. Poista puhdistusaineen jäämät puhtaaseen veteen kastetulla 
liinalla.

• Puhdista, huolla ja tarkista tämä tuote säännöllisesti.
• Tarkista tuote ajoittain löystyneiden kiinnikkeiden tai rikkoutuneiden osien varalta ja 

kiristä tarvittaessa.
• Poista paristot laitteesta ennen pit

HUOLTO JA PUHDISTUS
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